

No. 21-2292

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Lisa Jones; Horacio Torres Bonilla; Kristoffer Yee
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

Monsanto Co.
Defendant-Appellee

Anna St. John
Objector-Appellant

APPEAL OF: Anna St. John, Objector-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri
Case No. 19-cv-00102
District Chief Judge Beth Phillips

Reply Brief of Anna St. John

Theodore H. Frank
Adam E. Schulman
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1629 K Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (703) 203-3848
Email: ted.frank@hlli.org
Email: adam.schulman@hlli.org
Attorneys for
Objector-Appellant Anna St. John

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The settlement violates Rule 23(e) by favoring third-party charities over class members through its <i>cy pres</i> provision.....	3
A. The district court’s windfall determination contradicts <i>BankAmerica</i>	5
B. There is no record evidence that individual distributions were not economically viable. The district court’s finding that further distribution to absent class members is not “feasible” is “error of law” under <i>BankAmerica</i>	11
C. The Eighth Circuit requires <i>cy pres</i> to reflect the interests of <i>all</i> class members, so St. John has standing to challenge its distribution and the identity of the recipients.....	15
II. The settlement approval order violates the First Amendment.	18
III. The \$9.88 million fee award is excessive given the actual benefit conferred on the class and the attorneys’ time spent on the litigation.	20
Conclusion	24
Combined Certifications of Compliance	25
Certificate of Service	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In re Airline Ticket Commission Antitrust Litig.</i> , 307 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 2002).....	6, 15, 16
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	3, 12, 14
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	21
<i>Briseño v. Henderson</i> , 998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	16
<i>CEI v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	16, 18
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	9, 21, 24

<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>In re Green Jacobson, P.C.</i> , 911 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Greenberg v. Haggerty</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 12 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	23
<i>Hashw v. Dep’t Stores Nat’l Bank</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 935 (D. Minn. 2016)	6
<i>Huyer v. Van de Voorde</i> , 849 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2017)	16-18
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	19
<i>Jones v. Singing River Health Services Foundation</i> , 865 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Ky. Bar Ass’n v. Bamberger</i> , 354 S.W.3d 576 (Ky. 2011).....	15
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem, N.A., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Krueger v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 931 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	10
<i>Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010)	22
<i>In re Lupron Marketing & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21, 34 (1st Cir. 2012).....	8

<i>Mader v. United States</i> , 654 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>)	6-7
<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 134 S. Ct. 402 (2013).....	16
<i>Martin v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 380 (D. Minn. 2013)	10
<i>McDonough v. Toys “R” Us</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	12
<i>Montano v. Hedgepeth</i> , 120 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 872 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Oetting v. Norton</i> , 795 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	3, 21-22, 24
<i>Pearson v. Target Corp.</i> , 968 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	17
<i>Powell v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997)	6

<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019)	6-7, 15-16, 18, 22
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 679 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2012)	14-15
<i>United States v. Norris</i> , 486 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2007) (<i>en banc</i>)	6
<i>In re Uponor, Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Van Horn v. Trickey</i> , 840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	22
<i>Wescott Agri-Prods., Inc. v. Sterling State Bank, Inc.</i> , 682 F.3d 1091 (8th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Wickersham v. City of Columbia</i> , 481 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2007)	19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., AMEND I 18-20
U.S. CONST., ART. III 16-17
U.S. CONST., DUE PROCESS CLAUSE 14

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 20, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 3, 6, 8, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) 3, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i) 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) 2, 13, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(5)(A) 16, 18

Other Authorities

Federalist Soc.,
Contributors: Anna St. John, available at
<https://fedsoc.org/contributors/anna-st-john> 23
Williams, Chuck & Jim Mustian, *Judge Doug Pullen announces
retirement after meeting with JQC director, investigator,*
COLUMBUS LEDGER-ENQUIRER (Aug. 22, 2011) 15
